Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

• Distributed power systems
PIN CONFIGURATION:  DIP-8 /  SOIC-8
ORDERING INFORMATION
For part number, packaging, and ordering
information, please refer to the second-to-last page of
this datasheet.
VCC
OUT (-)
IS
VS
VCOMP
OPTO
GND
IPS20
IPS21
1
4 5
8
ICOMP
Power Management IPS20 and IPS21
© Copyright  2006-2009 - ASIC Advant age,  Inc.        AADS00001/ AA743       - Revision 5– Dec 2008       2 / 12
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN Description
1-  VCC IC positive supply pin.
The chip behaves like a 4 volt zener diode referenced to GND
2-  VS Voltage sensing pin.
This is the inverting input of the voltage error amplifier. The positive input of the amplifier is connected
to an internal trimmed 1.20V voltage reference. An external voltage divider connected to this point sets
the output voltage. This pin is also used for voltage loop compensation when required.
3-  VCOMP Voltage loop compensation pin.
This is the output of the voltage error amplifier. The voltage loop compensation network, when required,
is connected between this point and VS pin. Please note that this pin is not a zero-impedance node (1KΩ
nominal).
4- OPTO Optocoupler driver pin.
This pin drives and external optocoupler connected to GND. A current-mode drive is used for maximum
noise rejection.
5- ICOMP Current loop compensation pin. (similar to VCOMP)
This is the output of the current error amplifier. The current loop compensation network, when required,
is connected between this point and the IS pin. Please note that this is not a zero-impedance point (1KΩ
nominal).
6- IS Current sensing pin.
This pin is the inverting input of the current sense amplifier. The positive input of the amplifier is
connected to an internal trimmed reference. The sensing threshold is 50mV PTAT (IPS20) or 100mV
constant (IPS21). This pin should be connected through a resistor to the external current sensing resistor.
7- OUT (-) Negative output pin.
This pin is the negative side of the 1.20V trimmed voltage reference. It should be connected to the
negative output of the SMPS.
8- GND Ground pin.
This is the most negative IC pin. The first output decoupling capacitor should return to it. Do not confuse
this pin with the IS pin and the OUT(-) pin which are described above.
ISVS
OPTO
VCOMP
Trimmed 1.25V
Temp. Stable
Bandgap Regulator
VCC
VOLTAGE
ERROR
AMPLIFIER
CURRENT
ERROR
AMPLIFIER
GND
ICOMP
_+
OUT (-)
_ +
IPS20 / IPS21
1
2